' BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

Complainant, Complaint No, 2025-26
12
JOSEPH PALUMBO, D.O,,
Respondent,
CONSENT ORDER

The West Virginia Board of Osteopathic Medicine (*“West Virginia Board” or “Board”)
and Jospeh Paliumbo, D.O. (“Respondent™ or “Licensec™), agree to entry of the following

Consent Oxder pursuant to W, Va, Code § 30-14-1, ¢t veq, W. Va, Code § 30-1-1 ef seq., and the

tules of the Board,
STIPULATION OF FACTS

The Bourd and Respondent stipulate to the truthfulness and acouracy of the following

facts:

L Respondent is a physieian licensed to practice medicine in the state of West Virginia,

currently holding License Number 3308,

2. Innaconsent order dated November 15, 2023, the Department of Health Professionals in
Vicginia (“Virginia Board”) fined Respondent $5,000 after finding that, in his role as the owner
- and medical director of multipla intravenous infugion facilities, he had “aided and abeited the

unlicensed practice of medivine when he authorized and allowed staff to perform outside of his

direction, control and/or supervision . . . and discretionary duties requiring the exercise of



professional judgment.” On January 19, 2024, the Virginia Board lified the restrictions and

conditions on Dr, Palumbo’s Virginia medicel license after he complated the conditions of the

ordet,

4,  'The West Virginia Board filed the above-styled complaint againgt Respondent on or about
November 7, 2025, based on the disciplinary action taken by the Vitginia Boatd! The West
Virginia Board designated the matter as Complaint No, 2025-26.  Regpondent submiltted a

responige fo Complaint on or about Januvary 20, 2026.

6. The Board and Respondent voluntarily enter into this Consent Order to resolve
Complaint No. 2025-26. - To-reiterate, this action is wholly devivate of the action against

Respondent taken by the Virginia Board,

IPULATED CONCLUS OF LA

1. The West Virginia Board .of Osteopathic Medicine is a board of examination and

registration creatod for the purpose of regulating the practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery

* 7z inthe State of West Vitginia, W, Va, Code § 30-14-1, et seq.

<o Q- The Baard is authorizéd to irapose sanctlons when a licensee has been rendered unfit or
ungualified to practice osteopathic medicine in accordance with the applicable standard of care

to-patlents, W, Vi, Code R, § 24-1-18 and W, Va. Code § 30-1-8,

1Tha actlon taken by the Weat Viiginia Board is based solely on tha above-refersnced action taken against
Respondait by the Virginla Board,
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3. Based on the Stipulations of Facts, the livenses has engaged in cotduct which violates the
provisions of W, Va: Code R § 24+1-18.1.7 (having a license subject to discipline in any other

state)®, Accordingly, there ate lagal grounds for the parties to enter into this Agreed Order.

4, Putsuant to W, Va. Code § 30-1-8(g), the partios may fully and finally resolve this

pending maiter without an evidentiary hearing by entering into an informal resolution such as

this Consent Order.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RIGHTS

1, Joseph Palumbo; D.0.; having read this document and by signing my name to it,

understand and acknowledge the following:
1. “This'is #legally binding document that affects my rights and privileges,

2. . Ihavethe right'to consulta iawyer concerning the terms of this agreement and the legal
ights and remedies that may otherwise be available to me, and X have exercised that right in this

Case.

3. T understand that, without my consent, no permanent legal action may be taken against

me exeept atter u hearing,

4, I understand thet, instead of accepting this agreement, I may demand that the Board prove
the allegations in the above-styled complaint against me by presenting evidence in a hearing
conducted under law. -If T ohoose to have a hearing, I would not have the burden of proof. I

could, however, present evidence on my own behalf and I would have the right to cross-examine

*W. Va. Code R. § 24,18,1.7, sets out In relavant part: *{Licenses] Had his or her license to practice
osteopathic medising In any other state, territory, jurlsdiction or foralgn natlon revoked, suspendad,

restticted or Urnited, or otherwise acted agalnst, or has besn subjactad ta any other disciplinary action by the
licensing authority thareot?
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all witnesses who iright testify against me. 1 also understand that I have the right to subpoena

‘witnesses and records in order to compel their production at the bearing.

5. I kmowingly and voluntarily waive all such rights and agree to entry of this Consent

Order.

6. I acknowledge that this agreement is a logally binding Order. I also acknowledge that, if
I violate any terms and conditions of the Order, the Board may take further action as permitted

by law,

7. ... Lundorstand that this.is a public doctument and that the Board is legally obligated to allow
. any person to teview this Congent Order, I also understand that this action and Order may be
teported to other boards, to other jurisdictions, to the National Practitioner Data Batk, and to the

Federation of State Medical Boards.

8.  lunderstand that, as a résilt of this Consent Order, other licensing boatds and authorities

may take advétse action against my lioense as allowed by laws and regulations governing those

boards and aathorities,

TERMS OF ORDER
. The West Virginia Board does hereby REPRIMAND Respondent.

It is further ORDERED:

1)  The effective date of the Final Order is the date the Final Order is signed by the
Progident of the Board or his designee;



2)  'The partles hercby agreo that the parties will bear their own attorney’s fees and
costs resulting from prosceution or defense of this maller, Respondent expressly walvey the tight

to seck attomey feo’s or costs from the Board in connection with this matter;

3)  Respondent and the Board fully upderstand that this Final Order will in no way
preclude additional proceedings by the Board against Respondent for acls or omissions not
specifionlly set forth in the sbovestyled complaint;

4)  ThisFinal Order is a public document that may be reported to other Boards, to other

Jjurisdictions, to the-National Practitioner Data Bank, and to the Federation of State Medical
Bourds; and,

5) - Respondent exprossly waives all further procedural steps and expressly waives all
rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise challenpe or contest the validity of the Final
Order of the Board.

" have read and understand each of the provisions of this Consent Order, T agreo to shide
by the terms set out herein and to bo bound by them.

| smc&. f /D Am ____“Cahﬂza-
- Joseph

alumbo, D.0O. Date

Licensen :

* Brendan Littfe - ' Dale
Licensee's Counsel
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2) The partics hereby agree that the parties will bear their own attorney’s fees and
costs resulting from prosecution or defense of this matter. Respondent expressly waives the right

to seek attorney fee’s or costs from the Board in connection with this matter;

3) Respondent and the Board fully understand that this Final Order will in no way
preclude additional proceedings by the Board against Respondent for acts or omissions not

specifically set forth in the above-styled complaint;

4) This Final Order is a public document that may be reported to other Boards, to other

jurisdictions, to the National Practitioner Data Bank, and to the Federation of State Medical

Boards; and,

5) Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps and expressly waives all
rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Final

Order of the Board.

I have read and understand each of the provisions of this Consent Order. 1 agree to abide

by the terms set out herein and to be bound by them.

Signed: .
. Joseph Palumbo, D.O. Date
Licensee

| b / |9 /2026
Brendan Little V) Date
Licensee’s Counsel




ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF O P, INE,!

By agreement of the West Virginia Board of Osteopathio Medicine, it is ORDERED and
entered this g[(?j:’f% day of meé, , A

WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE:

By: % W P,
Andy Tanner, D,0,
Presidont
West Virginia Board of Osteopathic Medicine




